

No. 44650-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TRAVIS COUNTS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE COUNTS’
 PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT5

 1. Standard Of Review.....6

 2. Counts Did Not Preserve The Error And Therefore
 Cannot Raise It For The First Time On Appeal.....6

 a. Standard of review7

 b. Counts failed to object to the sidebars and the
 error is not manifest7

 i. Counts cannot meet the burden to show
 this Court that the sidebar during voir
 dire was a manifest error8

 ii. Counts cannot meet the burden to show
 this Court that the sidebar during Ms.
 Dodge’s rebuttal testimony was a
 manifest error10

 3. The Public Trial Right Is Not Implicated By Every
 Matter Or Discussion Taken Up Between The Trial
 Court and The Parties.....12

 4. The Courtroom Was Not Closed.....21

B.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE COUNTS’ RIGHT TO BE PRESENT FOR ALL CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS BY CONDUCTING TWO SIDEBARS	22
1.	Standard Of Review.....	22
2.	Counts Did Not Preserve The Error And Therefore Cannot Raise It For The First Time On Appeal.....	22
3.	Counts Was Present When The Sidebars Occurred	23
C.	COUNTS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL	27
1.	Standard Of Review.....	27
2.	Counts’ Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective In Regards To Preserving The Record Of The Sidebar Conferences	27
D.	THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD REGARDING THE GRANTING OF AN APPEAL BOND AND THEREFORE ABUSED ITS DISCRETION	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Farmer v. Farmer</i> , 172 Wn.2d 616, 259 P.3d 256 (2011)	31
<i>In re Eaton</i> , 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.3d 961 (1988)	32
<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	18, 24, 26
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	15
<i>Popoff v. Mott</i> , 14 Wn.2d 1, 126 P.2d 597 (1942).....	16
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 168 Wn. App. 197, 275 P.3d 1224 (2012)	29
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 12, 13, 21	
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 148 Wn. App. 22, 197 P.3d 1206 (2006).....	32
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	28
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Koloske</i> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984)	16
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011)	21
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	7, 8, 27, 28
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	6, 13

<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006)	30
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	7, 8, 22
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	32
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)	14, 19
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 169 Wn. App 766, 282 P.3d 101 (2012)	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , Supreme Court No. 85809-8.....	16
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963)	16

Other State Cases

<i>Bridges v. State</i> , 207 So.2d 48, (Florida, 1968).....	17
<i>Fuller v. Lemmons</i> , 167 OK 106, 434 P.2d 145, (1967).....	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 61 Tex. Crim. 635, 136 S.W. 259, (1911).....	17
<i>People v. O'Bryan</i> , 132 Cal. App. 496, 23 P.2d 94 (1933).....	17
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 99 Ariz. 257, 408 P.2d 400 (1965).....	17
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 343 S.W.2d 10, (Missouri, 1961)	17
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Pierce</i> , 43 Haw. 287 (1959)	17
<i>Westfall v. State</i> , 243 Md. 413, 221 A.2d 646 (1966)	17
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 244 Ark. 562, 426 S.W.2d 375 (1968).....	17

Federal Cases

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed.2d 1 (1986) 14

Press-Enterprise Co v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed.2d 629 (1984) 19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L. Ed.2d 973 (1980) 17, 20

Rovinsky v. McKaskle, 722 F.2d 197, (5th Cir. 1984) 18

Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed.2d 267 (1983) 23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) 27, 28

United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985) 24, 26

United States v. Smith, 787 F.2d 111 (3rd Cir. 1986) 18

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984) 14

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.73.040 31, 32, 33

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 10 12

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 22 12

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV 12

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI 23

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.231, 32, 33

ER 609.....18

RAP 2.56, 7, 22, 29

RAP 9.29
